## Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the reply submitted online dated 27.05.2020 received from Sri Arun Kumar Pathak, Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Muzaffarnagar, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ramesh Sinha, the then Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements for the financial years 2016-17 & 2017-18 which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar through detailed online office note dated 05.12.2019 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 01.04.2020:

" call for the explanation for the delay"

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 26.05.2020.

The officer concerned has replied that "due to serious illness of his mother and his wife and missing of few Bank records during transfer, he could not submit his property statement timely for which the applicant be kindly apologized. Therefore his humble request be kindly placed before Hon'ble court for kind consideration to condone the delay in sending property statements."

May, therefore, if approved, property statement of the financial year 2016-17 alongwith reply of Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Arun Kumar Pathak, Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Muzaffarnagar be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Suneet Kumar, Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Review Officer

Mohd. Arshad, Assistant Registr

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Suneet Kumar, Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar

Submitted for kind perusal & orders

Registrar(J)(Budget) 10.09.20